UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

MEDTRONIC, INC., AND MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC. Petitioners,

v.

TELEFLEX INNOVATIONS S.À.R.L., Patent Owner.

> Case IPR2020-01343 Patent RE46,116

DOCKF

RM

PATENT OWNER TELEFLEX LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED'S POWER OF ATTORNEY PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b)

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), Patent Owner, Teleflex Life Sciences

Limited ("Teleflex"), hereby appoints the following attorneys to represent Patent

Owner in the above-captioned *inter partes* review proceeding and to transact all

business in the Patent Trial and Appeal Board of the United States Patent and

Trademark Office connected therewith:

J. Derek Vandenburgh, Reg. No. 32,179 (Lead Counsel) Carlson, Caspers, Vandenburgh & Lindquist, P.A. Capella Tower, Suite 4200 225 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55402 Email: dvandenburgh@carlsoncaspers.com Telephone number: (612) 436-9600 Facsimile number: (612) 436-9605

Dennis C. Bremer, Reg. No. 40,528 (Back-Up Counsel) Carlson, Caspers, Vandenburgh & Lindquist, P.A. Capella Tower, Suite 4200 225 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55402 Email: dbremer@carlsoncaspers.com Telephone number: (612) 436-9600 Facsimile number: (612) 436-9605

IPR2020-01343 Patent RE46,116

Executed by the undersigned with the authority of Patent Owner Teleflex Life Sciences Limited.

For: Teleflex Life Sciences Limited Signature: By: Hans Peter Goldmann

Title: Director

Date: 20 August 2020

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e) and the agreement of the parties, the

undersigned certifies that on August 20, 2020, a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Patent Owner Teleflex Life Sciences Limited's Power of Attorney

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b) was served via electronic mail upon the

following:

Cyrus A. Morton (Reg. No. 44,954) Sharon Roberg-Perez (Reg. No. 69,600) Christopher A. Pinahs (Reg. No. 76,375) Robins Kaplan LLP 800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800 Minneapolis, MN 55401 Phone: 349-8500 Fax: 612-339-4181 Email: Cmorton@robinskaplan.com Email: Sroberg-perez@robinskaplan.com

> / J. Derek Vandenburgh / J. Derek Vandenburgh (Lead Counsel)